

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ROBERT A. RUCHO, et al.,

*Appellants,*

v.

COMMON CAUSE, et al.,

*Appellees.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the Middle District of North Carolina**

—◆—  
LINDA H. LAMONE, et al.,

*Appellants,*

v.

O. JOHN BENISEK, et al.,

*Appellees.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the District of Maryland**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF DAVID ORENTLICHER AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—  
DAVID ORENTLICHER

*Counsel of Record*

UNLV WILLIAM S. BOYD SCHOOL OF LAW  
4505 S. Maryland Parkway, Box 451003  
Las Vegas, NV 89154-1003  
(702) 895-2333  
david.orentlicher@unlv.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. IDEOLOGICAL BALANCE AND DUE PRO- CESS .....	2
II. IDEOLOGICAL BALANCE AND ORIGINAL INTENT .....	7
III. IDEOLOGICAL BALANCE AND SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	8
IV. POTENTIAL CONCERNS WITH A RE- QUIREMENT OF IDEOLOGICAL BAL- ANCE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979) .....	12
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	10
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	8, 9
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	4
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	9
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
Or. Const. art. I, § 11.....	11
STATUTE:	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 136.450.....	11
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 48(b).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
AMA Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i> (2017) .....	13
Alan Blinder, <i>The Quiet Revolution: Central Banking Goes Modern</i> (2004) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Megan Brennan, <i>Confidence in Supreme Court Modest, but Steady</i> , Gallup (July 2, 2018).....	6
Kathleen Dolan, <i>Gender Stereotypes, Candidate Evaluations, and Voting for Women Candidates: What Really Matters?</i> , 67 Pol. Res. Q. 96 (2014).....	14
Lee Epstein et al., <i>Ideological Drift Among Supreme Court Justices: Who, When, and How Important?</i> , 101 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1483 (2007) .....	3
Lee Epstein et al., <i>The Behavior of Federal Judges: A Theoretical and Empirical Study of Rational Choice</i> (2013).....	3
European Parliament, <i>Dissenting Opinions in the Supreme Courts of the Member States</i> (2012).....	4, 11
Charles Gardner Geyh, <i>The Dimensions of Judicial Impartiality</i> , 65 Fla. L. Rev. 493 (2013).....	2, 10
Paula L. Hannaford-Agor et al., <i>Are Hung Juries a Problem?: Executive Summary</i> (2002).....	11
Lu Hong & Scott E. Page, <i>Groups of Diverse Problem Solvers Can Outperform Groups of High-Ability Problem Solvers</i> , 101 Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci. 16385 (2004) .....	6
David Orentlicher, <i>Supreme Court Reform: Desirable—and Constitutionally Required</i> , 92 S. Cal. L. Rev. Postscript PS29 (2018) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Scott E. Page, <i>The Difference: How the Power of Diversity Creates Better Groups, Firms, Schools, and Societies</i> (2007) .....	6
Martin H. Redish & Jennifer Aronoff, <i>The Real Constitutional Problem with State Judicial Selection: Due Process, Judicial Retention, and the Dangers of Popular Constitutionalism</i> , 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2014) .....	2
Gabriel Serbulea, <i>Due Process and Judicial Disqualification: The Need for Reform</i> , 38 Pepp. L. Rev. 1109 (2011) .....	10
Nate Silver, <i>Supreme Court May Be Most Conservative in Modern History</i> , FiveThirtyEight (Mar. 29, 2012).....	13
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Chief Justice Roberts and the Role of the Supreme Court</i> , Huffington Post (May 25, 2011).....	5
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Unanimity and Disagreement on the Supreme Court</i> , 100 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2015).....	5
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison).....	7
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	8
Hope Yen, <i>Roberts Seeks Greater Consensus on Court</i> , Wash. Post (May 21, 2006).....	5
